

No. 14-1132

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INCORPORATED; KNIGHT CAPITAL AMERICAS L.P., FORMERLY KNOWN AS KNIGHT EQUITY MARKETS L.P.; UBS SECURITIES LLC; E\*TRADE CAPITAL MARKETS LLC; NATIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC; AND CITADEL DERIVATIVES GROUP LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GREG MANNING; CLAES ARNRUP; POSILJONEN AB; POSILJONEN AS; SVEABORG HANDEL AS; FLYGEXPO AB; AND LONDRINA HOLDING LTD.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES  
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Anne-Valerie Mirko  
*North American  
Securities Administrators  
Association*  
750 First Street, NE  
Suite 1140  
Washington, DC 20002

David T. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Donahue & Goldberg, LLP*  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813  
davd@donahuegoldberg.com

Daniel R. Ortiz  
*University of Virginia  
School of Law  
Supreme Court  
Litigation Clinic*  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903

---

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Federalism-Protecting Rules That Govern Interpretation of Jurisdictional Statutes Apply Fully To Section 27 .....	7
II. The Jurisdiction Section 27 Confers on Federal Courts (and Withdraws from State Courts) Is Limited To Claims Created By the Exchange Act .....	13
A. The Text, Structure, and Enactment History of Section 27 Contradict Petitioners’ Proposed Rule.....	13
B. Congress Did Not Intend, and Section 27 Does Not State, a “Test” For Federal Jurisdiction of State Law Claims .....	20
C. Other Rules Governing the Interpretation of Jurisdictional Statutes Reinforce the Restrained Construction of Section 27 .....	25

III. Section 27, Properly Construed, Both Promotes Greater Interpretive Uniformity and Respects the Exchange Act's Textually-Expressed Preservation of State Authority .....	28
Conclusion .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Well Works v. Layne &amp; Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	3, 19
<i>Baldwin v. Fenimore</i> , 89 P. 2d 883 (Kan. 1939) .....	20
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	22
<i>BT Sec. Corp. v.</i> <i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co.</i> , 891 So.2d 310 (Ala. 2004) .....	32
<i>Buethe v. Britt Airlines, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	22, 31
<i>Consumers Imp. Co. v. Zosenjo</i> , 320 U.S. 249 (1943).....	13
<i>Dahl v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1996) .....	32
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	14
<i>Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 539 (Cal. 1999) .....	32

<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie,</i> 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	31
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die &amp; Specialty Co.,</i> 228 U.S. 22 (1913).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr.</i> <i>Laborers Vacation Trust,</i> 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	23
<i>Gateway 2000, Inc. v. Cyrix Corp.,</i> 942 F. Supp. 985 (D. N.J. 1996) .....	22
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	2, 24, 26
<i>Griffen v. Cole,</i> 131 P.2d 989 (Ariz. 1942) .....	19
<i>Guice v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co.,</i> 674 N.E.2d 282 (N.Y. 1996).....	33
<i>Gunn v. Minton,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	33
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn,</i> 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	10, 12
<i>Healy v. Ratta,</i> 292 U.S. 263 (1934) .....	9
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air</i> <i>Circulation Sys., Inc.,</i> 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	8, 9, 22
<i>Hough v. Hough,</i> 242 P.2d 162 (Okla. 1952).....	20
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,</i> 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	26

<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	15, 29, 30
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	26
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	7, 11, 21, 27, 30
<i>McAuliffe v. W. States Imp. Co.</i> , 651 N.E.2d 957 (Ohio 1995) .....	20
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	32
<i>NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Sec., LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc. v. Depository Trust &amp; Clearing Corp.</i> , 168 P.3d 73 (Nev. 2007).....	33
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9
<i>Nimick v. Mingo Iron Works Co.</i> , 25 W. Va. 184 (1884).....	20
<i>Ongstad v. Piper Jaffray &amp; Co.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 877 (N.D. 2008).....	33
<i>Orman v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co.</i> , 688 N.E.2d 620 (Ill. 1997).....	32

<i>Ohio ex. rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379 (1930).....	10
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	8, 10
<i>City of Rexburg v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 964 P.2d 838 (Idaho 1988).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	29
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Royal Ins. Co. v. Roadarmel</i> , 11 P.3d 105 (Mont. 2000).....	20
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	8
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	31, 32
<i>Sheets v. Graco, Inc.</i> , 292 N.W.2d 63 (N.D. 1980).....	20
<i>Smith v. Cremins</i> , 308 F.2d 187 (9th Cir. 1962).....	20
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	9

<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. 397 (1871) .....	9
<i>Torrealba v. Kesmetis</i> , 178 P.3d 716 (Nev. 2008) ....	20
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	32
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	9
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	32
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978)....	27
<i>Wilson v. Guaranteed Sec. Co.</i> , 272 P. 946, 949 (Utah 1928) .....	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	29
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990).....	11, 12

**Statutes and Legislative Materials**

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-353, 112 Stat 3227 § 2(4).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 77bb(a).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	5, 6, 14, 17
15 U.S.C. § 715i(c).....	5



15 U.S.C. § 717u.....	5, 16
16 U.S.C. § 825p .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	11, 12, 33
28 U.S.C. § 371 (1926).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973j(f) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	30
S. Rep. No. 792, 73rd Cong. 2d. Sess. (1934) .....	18
78 Cong. Rec. 8099 (1934).....	15
78 Cong. Rec. 9935 (1934).....	15
<i>Legislative History of the Securities Act of 1933 and Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (comp. by J.S. Ellenberger &amp; E. Mahar 1973) .....</i>	<i>15, 16</i>

## Other Materials

13 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3522 (3d ed. 1998) .....	9
69A Am. Jur. 2d Securities Regulation—Federal § 999 (2015).....	29
25 Words and Phrases (Perm. ed. 2008) .....	20
Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Origins of the Blue Sky Laws</i> , 70 Tex. L. Rev. 347 (1991) .....	31
Uniform Law Commission, <i>Securities Act Summary</i> , available at <a href="http://www.uniformlaws.org/ActSummary.aspx?title=Securities%20Act">http://www.uniformlaws.org/ActSummary.aspx?title=Securities%20Act</a> .....	33
